The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002
Website: www.bsgindia.org Email Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23370126,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,
INDIAN UNION

Circular No.: 87 /2024

Date : 03rd May 2024

SUB: APPOINTMENT OF STATE ORGANISING COMMISSIONER (SCOUT) AS NODAL OFFICER FOR YUVA AAPDA MITRA PROJECT AND COMPLETION OF REGISTRATION

Ref: (i) NHQ Circular No. 138/2022 dated 04.08.2022

- (ii) NHQ Circular No. 174/2023 dated 06.09.2023
- (iii) NHQ Circular No. 222 / 2023 dated 02nd Nov.2023

Dear Sir/Madam,

Greetings from The Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters, New Delhi!

As you are aware, the Bharat Scouts and Guides has been actively engaged in the Yuva Aapda Mitra project in partnership with the National Disaster Management Authority (NDMA) under the Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India. This initiative is a significant opportunity for our organization to contribute meaningfully to disaster preparedness and management across the nation.

Despite multiple circulars, letters, and meetings with officials throughout the last year, we have yet to achieve our target of registering 50,000 Rovers, Rangers and Unit Leaders for the YAM project. This has become a matter of concern as it reflects on our organization's ability to fulfill our commitments and our dedication to serving the nation.

Considering the above, I request all state associations to take immediate and decisive action to ensure the completion of the registration process for eligible youth as per the allotted quotas for your respective districts.

The State Organising Commissioner (Scout) shall be appointed as the Nodal Officer for the Yuva Aapda Mitra project in each state to oversee the registration process and provide support as required.

To achieve our targets and maintain our reputation, please ensure the following:

- 1. All eligible Rovers, Rangers and Unit Leaders must be registered by 20.5.2024.
- 2. Appoint the State Organising Commissioner (Scout) as the Nodal Officer for the Yuva Aapda Mitra project in your state to oversee and facilitate the registration process.

03/05/2024 PAGE 1

- 3. Regularly monitor progress towards achieving the registration target and address any issues promptly.
- 4. Provide necessary support and guidance to the Nodal Officer to achieve the registration target.

Let us work together to ensure that we meet our commitments and set an example of excellence in community service. Updated Registration List will be shared shortly.

We request your immediate attention and action on this matter.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

For DIRECTOR

Encl.

Copy of the NHQ Circular No. 174/2023 dated 06.09.2023 and list of quotas allotted.

Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club, CWSN Auxiliary Unit
- 7. All Assistant Director, Bharat Scouts and Guides for follow-up.

03/05/2024 PAGE 2